
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 
Time:  3.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye, Governance Officer     Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024, for confirmation 
 

3 - 4 

4  Better Care Fund – Quarter 3 National Reporting Template 
Retrospective Ratification  
Joint report of the Programme Director for System Development, 
Nottingham, and Nottinghamshire ICB, and the Director of 
Commissioning and Partnerships, Nottingham City Council 
 

5 - 20 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 

Public Document Pack



www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-
Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 24 January 2024 
from 3.39pm - 4.28pm 
 
Voting Membership  
Present Absent 
Sarah Fleming 
Roz Howie (Chair) 
Mohammed Shaiyan Rahman (Substitute) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 
Non-Voting Membership 
Present 
Sarah Collis 
Sara Storey 
 
 

Dr Dave Briggs (sent substitute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Ailsa Barr 
Lucy Hubber 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Naomi Robinson - Deputy Head of Joint Commissioning, NHS Nottingham 

and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
39  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
40  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
41  Minutes 

 
The Sub-Committee confirmed the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September 
2023 and 29 November 2023 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
42  The Better Care Fund Root and Branch Review Next Steps 

 
Naomi Robinson, Deputy Head of Joint Commissioning, Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board, presented the report which discusses the 
next steps following the outcomes of the Better Care Fund (BCF) root and branch 
review.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 24.01.24 

2 

A small working group has met to discuss how to take a joint deep dive into identified 
service areas. The group agreed the collaborative deep dive needed to align with 
existing work to join up care and support around the individual in the Community 
Transformation and Discharge to Assess programmes. This includes understanding 
current contracts and service specifications. 
 
The group highlighted that further consideration is required on appropriate 
governance to support collaborative planning to across Place Based Partnership, 
Provider (including VCSE) and the existing community transformation programme. 
This includes the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-
Committee. 
 
The following points were discussed by the Sub-Committee: 
 
(a) most of the BCF is committed appropriately, but there is an opportunity to see 

whether work can be re-commissioned in a different way. Currently, a lot of the 
work is not performance-managed and there is a lack of visibility; 
 

(b) core statutory duties such as emergency care must be protected and gaps in 
funding avoided. However, there is an opportunity for more joined-up, integrated 
work, and avoidance of patients moving around between services; 
 

(c) it may be useful to compare the amount of funding that goes into short term 
emergency work with the amount that goes into longer term prevention work, and 
making sure that areas are funded fairly, and using intelligence to see whether 
funding could be used differently. Deep dives could be done into certain areas as 
there may not be the capacity to look into everything; 
 

(d) the Sub-Committee is a useful forum away from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
where commissioners can ask searching questions on commissioning that 
supports the main Board in achieving its priorities. However, it deals with fewer 
direct joint commissioning than when it was set up and so its purpose and terms 
of reference could be revisited. 

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) endorse the approach of the BCF Review Phase 3 being progressed through 

the collaborative deep dives focused on community transformation and 
discharge to assess with a scoping document to be developed; 
 

(2) consider the role of the Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee in oversight of 
the review, which will also include a review of the current Terms of 
Reference 

 
43  Future Meeting Dates 

 
The future meeting date was noted. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board 
Commissioning Sub-Committee 

27th March 2024 
 

Report Title: Better Care Fund – Quarter 3 National Reporting 
Template Retrospective Ratification 
 

Lead Officer(s) / Board 
Member(s): 

Sarah Fleming – Programme Director for System 
Development, Nottingham, and Nottinghamshire 
ICB 
Roz Howie – Director of Commissioning and 
Partnerships, Nottingham City Council 

Report author and contact 
details: 

Katy Dunne, katy.dunne@nhs.net 
Alison Donaldson, 
alison.donaldson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 
 
 

Subject to call-in:  Yes      x  No 
 

Key Decision: Yes       x  No 
 

Criteria for a Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £750,000 or more, taking account of 

the overall impact of the decision. 
and/or 

(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the 
City 

 Yes      No 
 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the 
decision: 

£52,777,625 (Full year spend 2023/24. For 
information only the Sub-Committee is not required 
to make a decision regarding this spend) 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to ratify the Nottingham City Better Care Fund 
Quarter 3 monitoring return which was submitted to NHS England on 9th 
February 2024.  

2. The paper also provides a brief update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
sub-committee on the actions in train because of the BCF Root and Branch 
Review.  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:katy.dunne@nhs.net
mailto:alison.donaldson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Information 

3. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was established in 2015 to pool budgets 
between the NHS and local authorities, aiming to reduce the barriers often 
created by separate funding streams. Through pooling budgets, the BCF 
supports the commissioning of person-centred health and social care 
services which achieve improved patient and service user experiences and 
outcomes. The pooled budget is a combination of contributions from the 
following areas:  

a) Minimum allocation from integrated care systems (ICSs) 

b) Disabled facilities grant – local authority grant. 

c)   Social care funding (improved BCF) – local authority grant 

d) Winter pressures grant funding – local authority grant. 
 

4. Systems are required to submit annual BCF plans to NHSE in line with 
national deadlines, and the Better Care Fund Plan for Nottinghamshire was 
approved by the Health and Wellbeing Boar
[...]
ements:  
i) Review and update the Section 75 agreement to reflect current joint 

commissioning arrangements.  
ii) Review and update the labelling of services contributing to the Local 

Authority BCF schemes in the BCF Planning templates.  

Page 7



 

 

These actions have been completed and a summary of changes is provided 
below:  
 

Section 75 Update:  
 

10.  The Council and ICB have a section 75 Partnership Agreement relating to 
the Commissioning of Health and Social Care Services within the Better 
Care Fund dated 1 April 2016. This agreement has been reviewed and 
amended through a variation agreement. 
In summary the changes are:  

• Update the name of the ICB (from CCG) and related references. 

• Updated references to legislation and guidance 

• Update to incorporate changes to the arrangements described in the 
schedules of the agreement specifically 1 and 4 described below: 
 
Schedule 1 ‘Scheme Specifications’ to describe the joint commissioning 
arrangements in place for BCF schemes, which are either: 
a) ‘Joint (aligned)’ schemes, which are aligned with the aims and objectives 
of the BCF and commissioned separately by the ICB and LA, or 
b) ‘Integrated’ schemes- where we have a Lead Commissioner arrangement 
and there is a pool or transfer of funding from ICB to Council to be used for 
jointly agreed schemes).  
Schedule 4 ‘Governance’ to describe in more detail the role and 
responsibilities of the section 75 contractual ‘Programme Board’ (formally 
the Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-committee).  
 

Local Authority Better Care Fund Scheme Review:  
 

11. The BCF Scheme lines have been reviewed to ensure accuracy.  They are 
correct however some descriptions will be updated with more specific detail 
to provide clarity and enable appropriate scrutiny to meet the monitoring 
requirements.  
  
Next steps will include a Methodology Report to summarise the BCF funding 
streams terms and conditions, monitoring and reporting requirements and 
proposed meeting structures for BCF governance that will facilitate the 
reporting and assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-committee.   

 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 
 

Recommendation(s): The Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 

1. APPROVE the Nottingham City BCF Quarter 3 reporting template. The 
template is shown in full at Appendix 1.  

2. NOTE the BCF Root and Branch Review update.  
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Aims and Priorities How the recommendation(s) 
contribute to meeting the Aims and 
Priorities: 
 

Aim 1: To increase healthy life 
expectancy in Nottingham through 
addressing the wider determinants of 
health and enabling people to make 
healthy decisions 
 

BCF delivery reflects system 
transformation priorities, with a focus on 
supporting discharge from hospital.  
 
 
 
The BCF continues to support a joined-
up approach to integration across 
health, care, housing and other 
agencies such as the voluntary sector to 
support people to live independently at 
home.  

Aim 2: To reduce health inequalities by 
having a proportionately greater focus 
where change is most needed 
 

Priority 1: Smoking and Tobacco 
Control 
 

Priority 2: Eating and Moving for Good 
Health 
 

Priority 3: Severe Multiple 
Disadvantage 
 

Priority 4: Financial Wellbeing 
 

How mental health and wellbeing is being championed in line with the 
Board’s aspiration to give equal value to mental and physical health: 
The schemes and services that form the Better Care Fund plan include care 
coordination and multi-disciplinary health and care planning. This should include 
meeting mental health needs as part of proactive care pathways and hospital 
discharge planning.   
 

 
1. Reasons for the decision 

 
1.1 To ensure the Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-

Committee has oversight of the Better Care Fund and can discharge its national 
obligation
[...]
 P1 discharges impacted by Jr Drs strikes and critical 
incidents throughout the year. System discharge target of 300 p/w achieved in Jan 2024. 

29 P1 Discharge Programme Home-based intermediate 
care services

Rehabilitation at 
home (to support 
discharge)

Local Authority 
Discharge Funding

£2,327,688 £1,745,766                            1,430 891 Packages Yes P1 discharges impacted by Jr Drs strikes and critical incidents throughout the year. System discharge target 
of 300 p/w achieved in Jan 2024. 

25 Improved Better Care Fund Assistive Technologies and 
Equipment

Assistive 
technologies 
including telecare

iBCF £54,000 £40,500                               191 256 Number of beneficiaries No

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 3 Quarterly Reporting Template
6. Spend and activity

Nottingham

P
age 16



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 17



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 18



  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund – Quarter 3 National Reporting Template Retrospective Ratification
	Appendix 1 Combined
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 1.3
	Appendix 1.4
	Appendix 1.5





Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-
Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 March 2024 from 3.36 pm - 3.42 pm 
 
Voting Membership  
Present Absent 
Sarah Fleming 
Roz Howie (Chair) 
Mohammad Shaiyan Rahman (Substitute) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 
Non-Voting Membership 
Present 
Lucy Hubber 
 

Dr Dave Briggs (sent substitute) 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Ailsa Barr 
Sarah Collis 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Karla Banfield - Head of Commissioning, Nottingham City Council 
Naomi Robinson - Deputy Head of Joint Commissioning, NHS Nottingham 

and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
44  Apologies for Absence 

 
Sarah Collis - Healthwatch 
 
45  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
46  Minutes 

 
The Sub-Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
47  Better Care Fund – Quarter 3 National Reporting Template Retrospective 

Ratification 
 

Karla Banfield, Head of Commissioning, Nottingham City Council, presented the 
report providing the Nottingham City Better Care Fund Quarter 3 monitoring return 
which was submitted to NHS England on 9th February 2024, for ratification. The 
paper also provided a brief update to the Health and Wellbeing Board sub-committee 
on the actions in train because of the BCF Root and Branch Review. 
 



Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 27.03.24 

2 

Resolved to  
 
(1) approve the Nottingham City BCF Quarter 3 reporting template. The 

template is shown in full at Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

(2) note the BCF Root and Branch Review update. 
 


